» o

| 3
S CITY ©F

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of
Shareholder Committee

To: Councillors Widdowson (Chair) and D'Agorne
Date: Monday, 31 October 2022

Time: 4.30pm

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor,

West Offices (F045)
AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests
they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they
have not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee held on 15 June 2022.

3. Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
during consideration of the following items:

()  Agenda Item 6, Veritau Limited Business Update

e Appendix 1 — Annual Report and Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022

e Appendix 2 — Veritau Group Management Accounts
2022/23 (Quarter 2)

(i)  Agenda Item 7, City of York Trading Ltd Update

e Annex B - CYT Performance Update Oct 2022



(i) Agenda Item 8, Make It York Update

Appendix 2 - Proposed non-executive directors
Appendix 4 - Budget Forecast 22-23 and 23-24
Appendix 5 - Balance Sheet

Appendix 6 - Cashflow Forecast 22-23
Appendix 7 - Summary Profit Loss

On the grounds that these contain information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular persons (including
the authority holding that information). This information is
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order
2006.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 27 October 2022.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this
agenda.



http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings

10.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by
public speakers. See our updates
(http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information
on meetings and decisions.

Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update (Pages 9 - 54)
The report provides the year end trading position for Yorwaste

and accounts for the 2021/22 financial year as well as an update
on trading information for 2022/23.

Veritau Limited Business Update (Pages 55 - 90)
The report provides an update on Veritau Group’s finance and
performance to date.

City of York Trading Ltd Update (Pages 91 - 124)
The report provides an update on City of York Trading Ltd’'s
performance.

Make It York Update (Pages 125 - 224)
The report provides an update on Make It York’s (MIY) financial
performance since the last report in March 2022.

Work Plan (Pages 225 - 226)
To consider the Committee’s draft work plan for the 2022/23 municipal
year.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

Democracy Officer:
Name: Louise Cook
Contact details:
e Telephone —(01904) 551031
e Email - louise.cook@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EPEAEMIESIRHEEREISS (cantonese)
g2 ©T AR e o ¥ (TS SN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

. (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) G T e (Ura)
T (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Shareholder Committee

Date 15 June 2022

Present Councillors Widdowson (Chair) and D'Agorne
(left at 5:53pm)

In Attendance Councillor Douglas (from 4:31pm)

Officers Present Dan Moynihan, Senior Solicitor Contract and

Commercial (City of York Council (CYC))
Patrick Looker, Head of Service, Finance
(CYC)

Helen Whiting, Head of Human Resources &
Organisational Development, (CYC)(Remotely)
Max Thomas, Chief Executive (Veritau)

Sandy Boyle, Managing Director (Yorwaste)
Simon Hill, Managing Director (YPO)

Karen Bull, Managing Director (CYT)

1. Declarations of Interest (4:30pm)

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable
interests they might have in respect of business on the agenda,
if they had not already done so in advance on the Register of
Interests. None were declared.

2. Minutes (4:31pm)

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28
March be approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record, subject to changing the word
‘reduce’ to ‘increase’ in point 28, second bullet
point.

3. Exclusion of Press and Public (4:32pm)

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during any discussion arising on the
following documents, on the grounds that they
contain information relating to the financial or
business affairs of particular persons (including the
authority holding that information), which was



Page 2

classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act
1972, as amended by the Local Government
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006:

() Agenda Item 8, City of York Trading Ltd Update:-
* Annex A- CYT Performance Update June 2022

* Annex B — Report of the City of York Trading Ltd
Remuneration Committee

Public Participation (4:32pm)

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Veritau Limited Business Update (4:32pm)

Members considered a report that provided an update on
Veritau’s finance and performance to date.

The Chief Executive of Veritau provided an overview and
confirmed that the Group had continued to gain new contracts
and client retention remained strong. The 2021/22 accounts
were currently being audited and profit was above target.

Members commended the trainee internal auditors who had
completed their professional qualifications and progressed to
become internal auditors. The Chief Executive responded to
guestions raised regarding the client satisfaction surveys and
confirmed that the low rating received in Information
Governance (IG) had been linked to a Freedom of Information
(FOI) request, which had been addressed.

The Group’s procurement activity and sustainability objectives
were discussed and in answer to questions raised, Officers
confirmed they would:

e Investigate if the Company was a member of the
Good Business Charter.

e Consider expanding their sustainability and
procurement approaches across their workforce,
customers and supply chain.



Page 3

The Chief Executive was thanked for his report.

Resolved: That the Group’s performance, since the last
business update report, be noted.

Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the
performance of Veritau Ltd.

Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update (4:41pm)

Members considered a report from Yorwaste that provided a
trading update for the 2021/22 financial year as well as early
trading information for 2022/23.

The Managing Director of Yorwaste noted that the Company
was carrying out its annual audit process and just over £1m
profit before tax was likely to be achieved. The budget for the
current year (2022/23) and cost inflation challenges were
discussed including the annual review of the restoration
aftercare liability and higher operating costs (including red
diesel and annualization of HGV pay increases). It was
confirmed that HGV drivers were well stocked but that there
remained some recruitment issues.

During discussion and in answer to questions raised, it was
noted that:

The Company supported the United Nations Sustainability
Development Goals.

Commercial customer prices had increased in line with
the market and options for cost reduction and/or other
mitigations would be sought.

The Company were still investigating moving its fleet of
vehicles from diesel to electric but for the geographical
area covered, the move to electric heavy plant vehicles
was not currently suitable and recharging times had
become a concern when considering transitioning its fleet
of smaller vehicles to electric.

The Green Energy Parks report had identified viable
green energy options at both Harewood and Seamer,
however there were some wider grid infrastructure issues
which required further investigation.

As part of its ISO 50001 process, the Company was
reviewing the energy efficiency of its buildings with a view
to identifying investment projects which would both



Page 4

mitigate the impact of higher energy costs whilst
contributing to management of the Company’s carbon
footprint.

e The Company continued to collaborate with the council on
the range and quality of services.

Members welcomed the United Nations Sustainable
Development Goals and suggested that all Shareholders should
consider this 
[...]
 was thanked for his update.

Resolved: That the report from YPO and YPO Procurement
Holdings Ltd, attached as an annex to the report, be
noted.

Reason: To ensure the Council is updated on the financial
performance of YPO.

City of York Trading Ltd Update (5:17pm)

Members considered a report that provided a City of York
Trading Ltd. performance update, including the draft final
outturn for 2021/22 and budget 2022/23.

The Managing Director provided an overview and noted that:

e The draft financial outturn for 2021/22 was positive with
both turnover and profit above budget, however the
Company’s accounts were currently subject to audit and
SO statutory accounts had not yet been prepared.

e WorkwithSchools enquiries had increased.

e They had moved into new offices and the building had
undergone a programme of repair and refurbishment and
a Green Energy supplier would be sourced.

¢ Plans to recruit more staff were underway and the
Company was investing in staff training and development.

The Managing Director was thanked for her update and was
invited to:
e explore the United Nations Sustainability Development
Goals, and



Page 6

e enhance and disseminate the Company’s procurement
and sustainability policies across their clients.

Questions on the exempt Annexes were put and responded to
In private session.

Resolved: That the performance update from City of York

Trading Ltd, attached at Annex A to the report, be
noted.

Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the

performance and financial circumstances of City of
York Trading Ltd.

Resolved: That the recommendation from City of York Trading
Ltd.’s Remuneration Committee, attached at Annex B
of the report, be delegated to Officers to approve, in
consultation with the Committee, subject to:

() The Committee Members and Head of HR
receiving further clarification surrounding the
proposal from City of York Trading Ltd.’s
Remuneration Committee; and

(i)  Clarification from the Monitoring Officer and
Legal Services regarding the correct approval
procedure under Article 12 of the Constitution.

Reason: To ensure the Company appropriately and fairly
remunerates its staff.

[5:53pm, Councillor D’Agorne left the meeting].

Work Plan (5:53pm)

Resolved: That the work plan be noted and that future reports
highlight the Companies sustainability actions,
noting how they will be disseminated through their
workforce, customers and supply chain.

Reason: To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in
accordance with the functions of an effective
Shareholder committee.



Page 7

Cllr Widdowson, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 5.53pm].



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



L

Page 9 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

Shareholder Committee 31 October 2022

Report of the Chief Finance Officer

Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update

Purpose of Report

1.

To consider reports from Yorwaste providing the year end trading position and
accounts for the 2021/22 financial year as well as an update on trading
information for 2022/23.

Recommendations

2.

Note the reports from Yorwaste Ltd attached at annex 1 to this report.

Reason: To ensure the Council is updated on the financial performance of
Yorwaste Ltd.

Background and analysis

3.

Yorwaste was established as a Local Authority Waste Disposal Company
owned fully by North Yorkshire County Council in 1991 to manage the
council’s landfill sites. In 1996 as part of Local Government Review City of
York Council became a 22.27% shareholder of the company. The company
provides services to York relating to Transfer Stations, processing recyclates,
garden waste and management and transport of waste at the two Household
Waste Sites. They also provide similar services within North Yorkshire County
Council.

The Yorwaste board is made up of council representatives of the two
authorities and also independent board members. The representatives from
City of York Council are currently Clir A. Waller and the Corporate Director of
P
[...]
r-ending
March 2022 has been included in the appendices to this report.

3. Update on current performance

Despite the strong economic head-winds and after five months of
results in the current fiscal year the Company is both profitable and
trending ahead of budget.

This has been achieved through continued tight cost management,
strong performance on commercial contracts, and higher landfill gas
prices which have helped offset energy price increases elsewhere.

Governance & Best Practice

The Company has achieved Cyber Essentials Plus accreditation of its
IT security infrastructure. The Company takes the cyber threat very
seriously has put in place measures to minimise that risk.



Page 12

Annex 1

The Company has also recently been accredited under the Good
Business Charter, as far as we are aware this makes it the first CYC
investment company to do so.

Environment & Climate Change

The Company is progressing with plans to install solar onto Harewood
to support the Company’s on site requirements. This is the minimum
level of solar planned for Harewood and is relatively straightforward.

Large scale solar continues to be an option, but whilst there is
shareholder support, the state of electrical network infrastructure and
available capacity is currently a barrier to being able to export any
electricity generation to the grid. This is proving to be a challenge
which may not have a quick solution.

The Company is looking to transition its energy mix and reduce its
carbon footprint and has outline plans as to how to achieve this. The
current barrier to achieve this is the expensive retrofitting of sites to
get sufficient levels of electricity both onto the site, and thereafter to
specific areas of the site and even at current energy prices the
business case is marginal. Alternate technology solutions are being
considered.

The Company is also exploring a number of projects with York
University and FERA which would improve the company’s
sustainability profile, howev
[...]
al Annex B. The performance update is private due to the
commercial sensitivities.

3. To note the City of York Trading Ltd Procurement Policy Statement provided as
Annex C, Carbon Reduction Plan, provided as Annex D and Sustainability
Policy Statement provided as Annex E.

Recommendations

4. Note the statutory accounts for City of York Trading Ltd for the financial year
2021/22 attached at Annex A to this report.

Reason: To ensure the Council is updated on the financial status of City of York
Trading Ltd.

5. Note the confidential Performance Update from City of York’s Trading Ltd
attached at Annex B to this report.

Reason: To ensure the Council is updated on the performance of City of York
Trading Ltd.

6. Note the Procurement Policy Statement attached at Annex C to this report,
Carbon Reduction Plan attached at Annex D to this report and Sustainability
Policy Statement attached at Annex E to this report from City of York Trading
Ltd.

Reason: To ensure the Council is updated on the policies and plans of City of
York Trading Ltd.



Page 92

Background and analysis

7. City of York Trading Ltd (trading as WorkwithYork, WorkwithSchools and
WorkwithYorkshire “the Company”) was formed in 2011 with the intention of
supplying temporary staff to the Council, to local schools and permanent and
temporary staff to other outside organisations.

8. Through the Company, the Council makes a cost saving compared to the cost of
agency staff on the open market, and is also able to secure staff to cover hard-
to-fill roles where permanent recruitment is challenging.

9. In addition, the payment of an annual dividend from the Company’s overall profits
is designed to assist the Council’s financial position.

Key Company Matters 2022/23:-

10. The Company’s Board of Directors is unchanged since 15 June 2022 report to
Shareholders and continues to meet monthly to consider monthly financial and
performance reports and discuss strategy going forward.

11. The Company’s statutory acco
[...]
ecent move to a
larger office, the Company has accepted that in the short term its emissions are
likely to have increased, but is working to plan for future reductions and
mitigations, and is committed to achieving carbon net zero by 2050 at the latest.

17.The Company has registered for assistance and advice from the partnership
between the Sustainable Business: Leadership, Innovation and Management
Programme at the University of York and the York and North Yorkshire Local
Enterprise Partnership.

18. Alongside this Carbon Reduction Plan, the Company also has a Sustainability
Policy Statement attached at Annex E, setting out a triple bottom line approach —
environmental, social and financial. This Policy Statement has recently been
approved by the Company’s Board and will shortly be circulated to staff, posted
on the Company’s websites with links on email footers to candidates, clients and
suppliers.

19. The Company is in discussion with Membership Support at the Good Business
Charter to explore how it may be able to secure membership — discussions have
taken place regarding the Living Wage and which staff form part of the
application. The Company is waiting for formal advice on this before submitting
an application.

Risk Management
20. There are no specific risk issues arising from this report.
Implications

21.There are no financial, legal, HR, equalities, crime and disorder, information
technology, property or other implications arising from this report.



Page 94

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report:
Debbie Mitchell

Karen Bull, MD CYT Ltd Chief Finance Officer

Helen Whiting Report v Date |19/10/2022

Head of HR and OD Approved

helen.whiting@york.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All

For further information please contact the author of the report

Annexes:

Annex A — CYT Statutory Accounts 2021/2022

Annex B— CYT Performance Update October 2022 CONFIDENTIAL
Annex C - City of York Trading Ltd Procurement Policy Statement
Annex D - City of York Trading L
[...]
 economy, providing a diverse and long-term future for the
company.

City of York Trading Ltd  30th September 2022



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 125 Agenda Item 8

v,

Shareholder Committee 31 October 2022

Report of the Strategic Services Manager (Customer and Communities)

Make It York Update

Purpose of Report

1. To consider reports from Make It York (MIY) on the company’s
financial performance since the last report in March 2022. Included
within the report is a copy of the audited annual accounts for
2021/22 and an update of financial and non-financial performance
for the trading period April to September 2022. It also includes an
update on the governance and seeks to appoint three new non-
executive directors.

Recommendations

2. The committee is asked to note the Make It York Update report at
Annex C (including appendices 1 to 6) of this report.

3. To approve the appointment of three new non-executive directors,
whose personal profiles are attached at confidential Appendix 2 of
the Make It York Update Report.

Reason: To ensure the Council is updated on the financial
performance of Make It York and its governance.

Background

4. In May 2022, the Council’'s Executive agreed to enter into a new
three-year contract with MIY. A new service specification (or SLA as
it is often informally referred to) was negotiated between the Council
and the MIY board (see Annex A) laid out under four main headings:

e The Economy: promoting York as a business location through
all of MIY’s activity

e Visitor Economy: covering destination management and
tourism sector development

e City Centre: covering markets, city centre vibrancy and
commercial events

e Culture: focusing on driving the Culture Strategy, major
events and the UNESCO Creative City designation



10.

Page 126

The Service Specification sets out key deliverables, outcomes by
which performance will be measured, and detailed delivery tasks.

Executive agreed that MIY should report to the Shar
[...]
al business plan (in light

plan of agreed SLA priorities)

Yorwaste Update Patrick Looker | Yorwaste To receive an update on performance of the

company

City of York Trading Helen Whiting | CYT Ltd To receive an update on performance of the

Ltd business plan company

YPO business plan Debbie YPO To receive an update on performance of the
Mitchell company

9¢¢ abed



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update
	Annex 1 - Yorwaste Report
	Annex 1 - Yorwaste Accounts

	6 Veritau Limited Business Update
	Report
	Appendix 1 - Veritau Limited 2022 accounts (confidential)
	Appendix 2 Veritau Group profit and loss account 2022-23 (Q2) (confidential)

	7 City of York Trading Ltd Update
	Annex A - CYT FINAL FILING ACCOUNTS 2021 2022
	Annex B - CYT PERFORMANCE UPDATE OCT 2022 CONFIDENTIAL REPORT
	Annex C - CYT Procurement Policy Statement Sept 2022
	Annex D - Carbon Reduction Plan City of York Trading Ltd ta WorkwithSchools Sept 2022
	Annex E - CYT Sustainability Policy Statement Sept 2022

	8 Make It York Update
	ANNEX A_MIY Service Specification
	ANNEX B_MIY Business Plan
	ANNEX C_Make It York Update Report
	Appendix 1_MIY Quarterly Narrative Report_May-July 2022
	Appendix 2_Confidential_Proposed non-executive directors
	Appendix 3_Audited Accounts MIY 2021-22
	Appendix 4_Confidential_ Budget Forecast 22-23 and 23-24
	Appendix 5_Confidential_Balance Sheet
	Appendix 6_Confidential_Cashflow Forecast 22-23
	Appendix 7_Confidential_Summary Profit  Loss

	9 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 31 October 2022 

Present Councillors Widdowson (Chair) and D'Agorne 

In Attendance Cllr Douglas, Leader of the Labour Group 
Patrick Looker, Head of Service, Finance (City 
of York Council (CYC)) 
Dan Moynihan, Senior Solicitor, Contract and 
Commercial (CYC) 
Helen Whiting, Head of Human Resources & 
Organisational Development (CYC) 
Sandy Boyle, Managing Director (Yorwaste) 
Max Thomas, Chief Executive (Veritau) 
Karen Bull, Managing Director (City of York 
Trading) 
Sarah Loftus, Managing Director (Make It York) 
 

10. Declarations of Interest (4:30pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
11. Minutes (4:31pm)  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 June 2022 be 

approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public (4:31pm)  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
any discussion arising on the following documents, on the 
grounds that they contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of particular persons (including the authority 
holding that information), which was classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006: 

 

(i)      Agenda Item 6, Veritau Limited Business Update 
 



 Appendix 1 – Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2022 

 

 Appendix 2 – Veritau Group Management Accounts 
2022/23 (Quarter 2) 

 
(ii)      Agenda Item 7, City of York Trading Ltd Update 
 

 Annex B - CYT Performance Update Oct 2022  
 
(iii)     Agenda Item 8, Make It York Update 
 

 Appendix 2 - Proposed non-executive directors 
 

 Appendix 4 - Budget Forecast 22-23 and 23-24 
 

 Appendix 5 - Balance Sheet 
 

 Appendix 6 - Cashflow Forecast 22-23 
 

13. Public Participation (4:32pm)  
 

It was reported that one member of the public had registered to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, but they did not attend the 
meeting.   
 
14. Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update (4:32pm)  

 
Members considered a report from Yorwaste that provided their year-end 
trading position and accounts for the 2021/22 financial year as well as an 
update on trading information for 2022/23. 
 

The Managing Director of Yorwaste provided a general overview noting 
that the accounts for the year-ending March 2022, attached as Annex 1 to 
the report, had been submitted to Companies House and that the 
Company: 

 had achieved Cyber Essentials Plus accreditation of its IT security 
infrastructure and measures continued to be installed to minimise 
cyber threats. 

 had recently been accredited under the Good Business Charter. 

 would ensure all relevant staff were transitioned to the new hourly 
rates set by the Living Wage Foundation.  

 was progressing with plans to install solar onto Harewood Whin 
Waste Transfer Station but the state of the electrical network 



infrastructure and available capacity was currently a barrier to being 
able to export any electricity generation to the power grid.  

 was looking to transition its energy mix, and alternate technology 
solutions were being considered due to the expensive costs of 
retrofitting sites. 

 were exploring several projects with the University of York and the 
Food Environment Research Agency, which would improve the 
Company’s sustainability profile. 

 
In answer to questions raised, it was noted that the outcome and timetable 
for the Government’s Resources and Waste Strategy implementation was 
still unclear and that the Company did not expect any significant impacts 
from the York and North Yorkshire devolution deal.  
 
During discussion, the Managing Director agreed to provide Members with 
a summary of their current position in terms of accessing the northern 
power grid and specifics relating to onshore wind. The Managing Director 
was then commended on achieving the Good Business Charter and for the 
solar photovoltaic (PV) systems already installed. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the report and annex from Yorwaste Ltd be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the financial performance 

of Yorwaste Ltd. 
 

(ii) That Members received a summary of the Company’s current position 
in terms of accessing the northern power grid and specifics relating to 
onshore wind. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to support the Company in accessing the 

power grid and to consider if onshore wind should be included in 
future scoping exercises. 

 
15. Veritau Limited Business Update (4:55pm)  

 
Members considered a report that provided an update on Veritau’s finance 
and performance to date. 
 
The Chief Executive of Veritau provided an overview and confirmed:  

 The Group had continued to expand their client base and had several 
new contracts.  



 An employment exercise that supported professional development 
with a clear career path into more senior leadership positions was 
underway. 

 The 2021/22 accounts had been audited and approved and would be 
submitted to Companies House.  

 The 2022/23 management accounts were forecasted to breakeven, 
due to the award of a higher-than-budgeted pay increase.  

 The Group had retained its Investor in People accreditation and was 
working towards achieving Good Business Charter status. 

 
During discussion and in answer to questions raised, the Chief Executive 
agreed to provide a copy of their sustainability policy to Members, and it 
was noted that none of the Group’s workforce were paid under the real 
living wage rate.  
 
The Chief Executive was thanked for his update. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the Group’s performance, since the last update, be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Group’s sustainability policy be provided to Committee 
Members. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the performance of Veritau 

Ltd. 
 
16. City of York Trading Ltd Update (5:03pm)  

 
Members considered a report that provided a City of York Trading Ltd 
(CYT) performance update.  
 
The Managing Director provided an overview and noted that the Company: 

 accounts for 2021/22 would be filed with Companies House and the 
shareholder’s dividend to the council was £135,000. 

 through workwithschools, had recently approved a Carbon Reduction 
Plan.  

 had registered on the Sustainable Business: Leadership, Innovation 
and Management Programme, which was led by the University of 
York and the York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership.  

 were in discussions with membership support at the Good Business 
Charter to explore how it may be able to secure membership and was 
waiting on formal advice before submitting an application. 

 had provided advice to City of York Council regarding the new 
processes, particularly the modifications to the application forms.  



 
The Managing Director was thanked for her report and during discussion 
she agreed to: 

 promote sustainable travel amongst her staff and customers.  

 liaise with their pension providers to investigate if the funds could be 
invested in a more sustainable manner.  

 consider streamlining the forms used by City of York Council and to 
provide a brief update to the Chair. 

 
In answer to questions raised, the Managing Director stated that the 
Company was an equal opportunities employer that strived to employ a 
diverse workforce and that all CYT’s employees received pay above the 
real living wage rate. The Managing Director agreed that discussions with 
the CYT Board were required to consider if the real living wage rate should 
be mandated throughout all their clients. 
 
The Managing Director was thanked for her report and congratulated on 
the successful refurbishment of their new offices. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)     That the statutory accounts for City of York Trading Ltd for the 
financial year 2021/22, attached at Annex A to the report, be 
noted. 
 

Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the financial status of City 
of York Trading Ltd.   

 
(ii)      That the confidential Performance Update from City of York’s 

Trading Ltd, attached at Annex B to the report, be noted. 
 

Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the performance of City of 
York Trading Ltd.   

 
(iii) That the Procurement Policy Statement, attached at Annex C to 

the report, the Carbon Reduction Plan, attached at Annex D to the 
report, and the Sustainability Policy Statement, attached at Annex 
E to the report, from City of York Trading Ltd, be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the policies and plans of 

City of York Trading Ltd.    
 

 
 
 



17. Make It York Update (5:21pm)  
 

Members considered a report that provided an update on Make It York’s 
(MIY) finance performance since the last report in March 2022. 
 
The Managing Director of MIY provided an overview, highlighting the 
activities, campaigns and events undertaken in the last six months, and 
their budgetary position.  
 
It was noted that: 

 MIY’s Board would like to recruit three new non-executive directors 
and a Member Advisory Board would soon be established. 

 There had been a small restructure within the Company and several 
vacancies would be advertised. 

 There would be a continued focus on international campaigns, the 
Shambles Market and engagement with York residents. 

 Every stall at this year’s Christmas Market would offer a discount of 
up to 30% to local residents who could prove they lived in York.   

 Standardisation in the markets had been carried out and an interim 
rent reduction had been introduced, pending a full rent review.  

 MIY had established the first Cultural Executive in the UK, which 
included 160 members.  

 Audited accounts for 2021/22 were recorded with a loss due to a 
deferred tax on pensions from the previous year. 

 Cost control measures were being implemented to address some of 
the deficit expected at the end of 2022/23 and City of York Council 
Officers continued to monitor the organisation’s ongoing financial 
position. 

 
The Managing Director was commended for negotiating discounts for York 
residents and for banning single-use plastics at the Christmas Market, and 
in answer to questions raised, it was noted that: 

 The Good Business Charter had been achieved in June 2022. 

 The Visitor Centre would be selling reusable cups and the ambition 
was to make the Shambles Market even more sustainable. 

 All Board Members were requested to follow standard protocols, 
including declaring any declarations of interests. 

 MIY staff were paid above the real living wage rate.   

 MIY had a policy to source and buy, where practicable, goods and 
services locally, and would consider endorsing this through their 
tenders. 

 The Shambles Market had been included in the Christmas 
publications this year and the commodities sold at future Christmas 
Markets would be examined more closely. 



 
The Managing Director was congratulated on her detailed report. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)      That the Make It York update report, at Annex C (including 
appendices 1 to 6) to the report, be noted. 
  

(ii)      That the appointment of three new non-executive directors, whose 
personal profiles were attached at Appendix 2 of the Make It York 
update report, be approved. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the financial performance 

of Make It York and its governance. 
 
18. Work Plan (5:43pm)  

 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee received regular reports in accordance 

with the functions of an effective Shareholder Committee. 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 5.43pm]. 


